

S.T. No.109/2023 (New S.T. No.84/2023) of the transferring Court

S.T. No. 103/2023 of this Court on transfer

S.T. No.-06 (03) 2025 on framing of charge

CNR NO:WBHW09-001101-2023

CHARGES WITH FOUR HEADS

[No. XXXVIII(II) Schedule V, Act V,1898]

(Sections 221,222,223 Code Of Criminal Procedure)

1. Name and office of Magistrate & Court. I (1) Smt. Atrayee Manna Chowdhury, (Jo Code : WB00848)
Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah.

2. Name of accused Persons. hereby charge you

- (1) **Sk. Sabir @ Sabir Ali,**
(2) **Sk. Taiyeb @ Sk. Taiyeb Ali,**
(3) **Jahir Molla @ Sk. Jahir Hossain Molla and**
(4) **Jahanara Begum @ Jahanara Molla,**

as follows----

Firstly, that on 09.11.2017 at about 8:00/8:30 pm, while the complainant's son, namely **Sk. Alamgir Ali** went to the house of Akbar Molla, as per instruction of Akbar Molla all of you in furtherance of your common intention restrained **Sk. Alamgir Ali** from proceeding towards the direction to which he was entitled and thereby you all committed an offence punishable under **Sections 341/34 of IPC** within the cognizance of this Court.

Secondly, that on 09.11.2017 at about 8:00/8:30 pm, while the complainant's son, namely **Sk. Alamgir Ali** went to the house of Akbar Molla, all of you in furtherance of your common intention voluntarily caused hurt upon the victim, namely **Sk. Alamgir Ali** and thereby you all committed an offence punishable under **Sections 323/34 of the IPC** within the cognizance of this Court.

Thirdly, that on 09.11.2017 at about 8:00/8:30 pm, while the complainant's son, namely **Sk. Alamgir Ali** went to the house of Akbar Molla, all of you in furtherance of your common intention voluntarily caused hurt to **Sk. Alamgir Ali** by means of "sharp weapon" and that you all thereby committed an offence punishable under **Sec.324/34 of the IPC** and within the cognizance of the Court.

Fourthly, that on 09.11.2017 at about 8:00/8:30 pm, while the complainant's son, namely **Sk. Alamgir Ali** went to the house of Akbar Molla, all of you in furtherance of your common intention, being armed with knife and scissor assaulted complainant's son, with an intention to cause his death and thereby you all committed an offence punishable under **Sections 307/34 of the IPC** within the cognizance of this Court.

3. My cognizance or the cognizance of the Court of Sessions.
4. In case tried by Magistrate omit by the said Court. And I hereby direct that you be tried on the said charge.

That the contents of charge was read over and explained to the accused persons named above in Bengali, to which they pleaded not guilty by uttering "*nirdosh*" and claimed to be tried.

Dated this the 25th day of March, 2025.

Additional Sessions Judge,
2nd Court, Uluberia, Howrah.
(Jo Code : WB00848)

S.T. No.109/2023 (New S.T. No.84/2023) of the transferring Court
S.T. No. 103/2023 of this Court on transfer
S.T. No.-06 (03) 2025 on framing of charge
CNR NO:WBHW09-001101-2023

Present : Atrayee Manna Chowdhury, Addl. Sessions Judge (Jo Code : WB00848)

Order No.1, dated 25.03.2025 :

All the **four (04)** accused persons namely, (1) Sk. Sabir @ Sabir Ali, (2) Sk. Taiyeb @ Sk. Taiyeb Ali, (3) Jahir Molla @ Sk. Jahir Hossain Molla and (4) Jahanara Begum @ Jahanara Molla, on court bail are present by filing Hazira.

Ld. Defence Counsel and Ld. P.P. in-charge are present.

Case is taken up for consideration of charge.

Heard both sides.

Considered.

The present session case is opened by the learned P.P. in-charge by submitting that a strong prima facie case under **Sections 341/323/324/307/34 of IPC** reveals from the materials on record against the accused persons.

I have perused the F.I.R, Charge sheet, CD and materials available on the record. Having pondered the aforesaid materials, a prima facie case under **Sections 341/323/324/307/34 of IPC** reveals from the materials on record against the accused persons.

Therefore, charge under **Sections 341/323/324/307/34 of IPC** is framed in the prescribed format against the accused persons namely, Sk. Sabir @ Sabir Ali, (2) Sk. Taiyeb @ Sk. Taiyeb Ali, (3) Jahir Molla @ Sk. Jahir Hossain Molla and (4) Jahanara Begum @ Jahanara Molla.

The charge so framed is read over and explained to the accused persons in Bengali to which they pleaded not guilty by saying '*Nirdosh*' and claimed to be tried.

Fix **10.12.2025** for evidence of CSW-1.

Prosecution to take necessary steps for issuance of summons and produce the case alamat, if any.

Let a copy of this order be sent to I.O. (S.I. Swapan Barua, Uluberia P.S., Howrah in connection with Uluberia P.S. Case No.861/2017 dated 11.11.2017) for information and necessary action.

Additional Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
Uluberia, Howrah.
(Jo Code : WB00848)

